
City of South Lebanon 

10 N. High Street, South Lebanon, Ohio 45065 

513-494-2296       fax: 513-494-1656 

www.southlebanonohio.org 

October 9, 2024 

TO: Residents of South Lebanon 

FROM: Jerry Haddix, City Administrator 

RE: South Lebanon Paving Plan - 2025-2030 

Earlier this year, the City contracted with Choice One Engineering to conduct a pavement 
condition analysis of the City’s streets and to draft an annual paving program based on this 
analysis. Based on an estimated budget of $250,000 per year, the attached paving plan for years 
2025 through 2035 was developed with an initial focus through the year 2030. 

• Additional funds will be budgeted for pavement maintenance and emergency street
repairs throughout the City in addition to the funds set aside for this Plan;

• The City will seek additional grant funding to supplement the City funds budgeted for
this Plan; and

• The City Council may annually adjust the budgeted amount for the paving program based
on available funds.

If you have any questions or comments re: the plan, please email them to 
info@southlebanonohio.org or send to the address above by November 1, 2024. 

mailto:info@southlebanonohio.org


CITY OF SOUTH LEBANON PAVING PROGRAM 2025-2030

CURRENT ROAD PROJECTS APPROVED AND/OR IN PROCESS Total

Year Street from to Type Cost Funding
2024 Forest Avenue High St Section St Reconstruct 596,070$            OPWC & City Funds*
2025 Morrow Rd Mary Ellen St Mary Ln Reconstruct 950,000$            OPWC & City Funds
2025 King Ave Hobart St Mary Ellen St Repaving 147,301$            CDBG & City funds*

TOTAL 1,693,371$        

CITY PAVING PROGRAM Estimated
Year Street from to Type Cost Funding

2025 Morrow Road Mary Ln Shawhan Rd Repaving 80,080$               City
2025 Forest Avenue Section St. Mary Ellen St. Repaving 96,000$               City
2025 Valley View Dr Morrow Rd End Repaving 68,640$               City

TOTAL 244,720$            

2026 Zoar Road Main St 2000' east Repaving 160,000$            City
2026 Hobart Avenue End-west King Ave Repaving 89,856$               City

TOTAL 249,856$            

2027 Section McKinley St Carrie Ln Repaving 259,200$            City
TOTAL 259,200$            

2028 Broadway St Main St Mary Ellen St Repaving 267,016$            City
TOTAL 267,016$            

2029 High St Forest Ave south end (Rogers Park) Repaving 128,000$            City
Main St Hobart St Zoar Rd Repaving 134,560$            City

TOTAL 262,560$            

2030 Claude Ave Mary Ln Pike St Repaving 84,000$               City
Main St Hobart Ave North end Repaving 220,400$            City 

TOTAL 304,400$            

OPWC = Ohio Public Works Commission Funding
CDBG = Community Development Block Grant Funding (through Warren County)
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Roadway Name Suffix From Street Suffix2 To Street Suffix3 Length (Ft) Width (Ft) Number of Lanes Surface Type 2024 Rating Need cracksealing? Year Rated Suggested Treatment Curb 2022 Curb Condition Sidewalk 2022 Sidewalk Condition

Bayou St Main St End 645 14 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Bedles Ct Station Dr End 488 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Berkshire Lane Emerald Dr End 625 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Blaine St Pauline Dr Mary Ln 288 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Brant Pl Kibbey Ln Trovillo Dr 922 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Bridgewater Dr Lebanon Rd End 1275 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Broadway St Mary Ellen St High St 1418 38 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Broadway St High St Main St 585 22 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Browning Dr Bayou St End 445 14 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Buena Vista Vista Ridge Dr Meadowview Lane 1646 24 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 No Sidewalk 0

Buena Vista Meadowview Ln Zoar Rd 796 24 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Buena Vista Vista Ridge Dr End 1383 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Carrie Ln N Section Extension End 845 18 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Castle Dr Emerald Dr Windsor Ct 120 24 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Chateau Valley Ln Buena Vista Dr Vista Ridge Dr 1577 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Church Dr King Ave McKinley St 368 10 1 Asphalt 3 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Claude Ave Mary Lane Pike St 700 30 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Claude Ave Pike St Section St 663 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Claude Ave Pauline Dr Mary Lane 400 20 2 Asphalt 10 No None No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Commons Ct Stone Brook Way End 169 20 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Corwin Nixon Blvd State Route 48 End (West) 380 60 5 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 No Sidewalk 0

Corwin Nixon Blvd State Route 48 Target 380 90 6 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 0

Corwin Nixon Blvd Target End (East) 921 36 3 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 2

Creek Park Dr Old Willow Ct Stoney Brook Way 1824 22 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Creekborough Ct Creek Park Dr End 665 20 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Dorney Ct. Emerald Dr End 423 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

E. Forrest Ave Section St Mary Ellen St 988 30 2 Asphalt 2 Yes Reconstruction Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

E. Forrest Ave End Section St 800 30 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Emerald Dr Zoar Rd Cochran Rd 3435 32 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Fawn Meadow Ln Buena Vista Dr End 377 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 No Sidewalk 0

Forest Edge Dr Riverstone Dr Creek Park Dr 2052 22 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Forest Edge Dr Creek Park Dr Riverstone Dr 942 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Forest Edge Dr Creek Park Dr Little Turtle Dr 333 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Frederick Trail Frederick Ct End 246 27 2 Asphalt 9 No 2024 None Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Frederick Ct Grants Frederick End 386 27 2 Asphalt 9 No 2024 None Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Grants Frederick Zoar Rd Grants Fredericks 302 27 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Grants Frederick Loop West Half of Loop 854 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Grants Frederick Loop East Half of Loop 1014 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Grants Trail Grants Frederick Grants Frederick 310 22 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

High St End (South) Forest Ave 1600 20 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

High St Forest Ave End (North) 960 30 3 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 Sidewalk 2

Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon



Roadway Name Suffix From Street Suffix2 To Street Suffix3 Length (Ft) Width (Ft) Number of Lanes Surface Type 2024 Rating Need cracksealing? Year Rated Suggested Treatment Curb 2022 Curb Condition Sidewalk 2022 Sidewalk Condition

Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon

Hobart Ave End (West) King Ave 1248 18 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Homestead Dr Buena Vista Dr End 752 29 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Huddleson Ave Valley View Dr Pleasant Dr 392 18 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Ilene Ave Claude Ave Pike St 1105 29 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Kelly Ct Trovillo Dr End 636 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Kibbey Ln Sutton Dr Trovillo Dr 762 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

King Ave McKinley St End 2024 13 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Kingly Terrace Emerald Dr End 727 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Lakeview Ct Stone Ridge Blvd End 480 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Lebanon Rd S Main St Corp Limit (South) St 1000 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Little Turtle Dr Creek Park Dr Stone Brook Way 2846 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Main St Zoar Rd Hobart Ave 2056 29 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Main St Hobart Ave End (North) St 1900 29 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Mary Ellen Ave King Ave Forest Ave 1490 30 2 Asphalt 5 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Mary Lane Lane Morrow Rd South of Claude Street 950 29 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Mary Lane Lane North of Claude Street End (North) 600 29 2 Asphalt 4 No Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Mary Lane Cr N Section St N Section St 1089 30 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Mary Lane Ext N Section St End 1462 30 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Mary Lane Lane South of Claude Street North of Claude Street 700 29 2 Asphalt 10 No None Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Mason Morrow Millgrove Road Concrete Plant Blvd Corp Limits (West) 3000 30 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Mason Morrow Millgrove Road Lebanon Rd Turtlecreek Road 2800 45 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 Sidewalk 2

Mason Morrow Millgrove Road Turtlecreek Road Concrete Plant 2700 24 2 Asphalt 9 No 2024 None No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

McKinley St High St Mary Ellen St 1430 30 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

McKinley St End (West) High St 1000 30 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Meadowview Ln Buena Vista Dr End 820 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Milan Dr Main Street  End 530 16 1 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Morgan Dr Snook Road End 767 18 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Morris Dr King Ave End 380 12 1 Asphalt 3 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Morrow Rd S Mary Ellen St Shawhan Rd 1315 28 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

N Section Ext N Section St End 1540 30 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Noble Ct Emerald Dr End 400 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Old Willow Ct End End 1224 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Parkside Dr Stone Ridge Blvd End 825 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Parkview Dr S Section St S Mary Ellen St 784 12 1 Asphalt 2 No 2024 Reconstruction No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Pauline Dr Morrow Rd Claude Ave 1101 30 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 1 No Sidewalk 0

Pike St Section St Lebanon Road Rd 1930 29 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Pike St North of Claude St Section St 2800 29 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Pike St Mary Lane Ext North of Claude St 530 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Pleasant Dr Morrow Rd Huddleston Ave 676 20 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Railroad St Main Street End 664 22 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Red Flower Ln Little Turtle Dr Little Turtle Dr 1000 20 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2



Roadway Name Suffix From Street Suffix2 To Street Suffix3 Length (Ft) Width (Ft) Number of Lanes Surface Type 2024 Rating Need cracksealing? Year Rated Suggested Treatment Curb 2022 Curb Condition Sidewalk 2022 Sidewalk Condition

Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon

Revis Dr W Pike St End 310 16 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Ritchey Ln Homestead Dr End 785 29 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Riverstone Dr Buena Vista Dr Forest Edge Dr 325 24 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Riverview Ct Bridgewater Dr End 337 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 2

Riverview Dr Buena Vista Dr End 456 29 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Section St Carrie Lane Pike St 1900 18 2 Asphalt 2 No 2024 Reconstruction Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Section St Pike St Mckinley St 1700 18 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Shephards Way Snook Rd End 2513 29 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

South-Lebanon-Kings Mill Rd Dry Run Rd End 847 18 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Station Dr Stone Brook Way End 778 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Steger Dr Broadway St Section St 712 10 1 Asphalt 3 Yes 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Sterling Ct Emerald Dr End 341 24 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Stone Brook Way State Route 48 Little Turtle Dr 2010 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Stone Ridge Blvd Sunny Ln Parkside Dr 1212 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Stoney Path Ct Creek Park Dr End 812 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Sunset Dr Morrow Rd Mary Lane Ext 2410 30 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Sutton Dr Mason Morrow Milgrove Rd End 1697 32 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Tamara Ct N Section Extension End 362 18 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Trovillo Dr End End 2200 29 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Turtlecreek Rd Corp Limit Corp Limit 555 30 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Union Township Dr Mary Lane End 140 26 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Valley View Dr Morrow Rd Ed 858 20 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Vista Ridge Dr Buena Vista Dr Snook Rd 1975 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Vista Ridge Dr Buena Vista Dr End 880 20 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

W. Forrest Ave Main Street End (West) 690 16 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 Structural Improvements Curb & Gutter 2 No Sidewalk 0

Wetherly Dr Emerald Dr Windsor Ct 887 24 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Williams Ridge Dr Buena Vista Dr End 448 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Windsor Ct Emerald Dr Emerald Dr 1650 24 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 3 Sidewalk 3

Wood Haven Ct Buena Vista Dr End 100 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 Routine Maintenance Curb & Gutter 2 Sidewalk 2

Zoar Rd Main St East of Main St 2000 20 2 Asphalt 2 No 2024 Reconstruction No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0

Zoar Rd East of Main St Corp Limit (East) 5600 20 2 Asphalt 5 Yes 2024 Routine Maintenance No Curb 0 No Sidewalk 0



Roadway Name Suffix From Street Suffix2 To Street Suffix3 Length (Ft) Width (Ft) Number of Lanes Surface Type 2024 Rating Need cracksealing? Year Rated Cost-Resurfacing Route Type

Huddleson Ave Valley View Dr Pleasant Dr 392 18 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $28,224.00 4
Mason Morrow Millgrove Road Concrete Plant Blvd Corp Limits (West) 3000 30 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $360,000.00 1

Buena Vista Vista Ridge Dr Meadowview Lane 1646 24 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $158,016.00 2
Forest Edge Dr Riverstone Dr Creek Park Dr 2052 22 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $180,576.00 3

Morgan Dr Snook Road End 767 18 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $55,224.00 3
Pike St Section St Lebanon Road Rd 1930 29 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $223,880.00 1

Red Flower Ln Little Turtle Dr Little Turtle Dr 1000 20 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $80,000.00 3
Sunset Dr Morrow Rd Mary Lane Ext 2410 30 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $289,200.00 3

Wetherly Dr Emerald Dr Windsor Ct 887 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $85,152.00 3
Windsor Ct Emerald Dr Emerald Dr 1650 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $158,400.00 3

Zoar Rd East of Main St Corp Limit (East) 5600 20 2 Asphalt 5 Yes 2024 $448,000.00 1
Bedles Ct Station Dr End 488 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $39,040.00 3
Blaine St Pauline Dr Mary Ln 288 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $23,040.00 4

Bridgewater Dr Lebanon Rd End 1275 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $122,400.00 3
Buena Vista Meadowview Ln Zoar Rd 796 24 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $76,416.00 2
Claude Ave Pike St Section St 663 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $53,040.00 3

Creek Park Dr Old Willow Ct Stoney Brook Way 1824 22 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $160,512.00 3
Fawn Meadow Ln Buena Vista Dr End 377 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $36,192.00 3

Grants Frederick Zoar Rd Grants Fredericks 302 27 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $32,616.00 3
Grants Frederick Loop West Half of Loop 854 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $81,984.00 3

Grants Trail Grants Frederick Grants Frederick 310 22 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $27,280.00 4
Homestead Dr Buena Vista Dr End 752 29 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $87,232.00 3
Little Turtle Dr Creek Park Dr Stone Brook Way 2846 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $227,680.00 3
Mary Lane Cr N Section St N Section St 1089 30 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $130,680.00 3

Mason Morrow Millgrove Road Lebanon Rd Turtlecreek Road 2800 45 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $504,000.00 1
Meadowview Ln Buena Vista Dr End 820 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $78,720.00 3

Old Willow Ct End End 1224 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $97,920.00 3
Pauline Dr Morrow Rd Claude Ave 1101 30 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $132,120.00 3

Pike St North of Claude St Section St 2800 29 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $324,800.00 3
Ritchey Ln Homestead Dr End 785 29 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $91,060.00 3

Riverview Ct Bridgewater Dr End 337 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $32,352.00 3
South-Lebanon-Kings Mill Rd Dry Run Rd End 847 18 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $60,984.00 3

Station Dr Stone Brook Way End 778 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $62,240.00 3
Stone Brook Way State Route 48 Little Turtle Dr 2010 24 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $192,960.00 2
Stoney Path Ct Creek Park Dr End 812 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $64,960.00 3

Union Township Dr Mary Lane End 140 26 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $14,560.00 4
Vista Ridge Dr Buena Vista Dr Snook Rd 1975 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $158,000.00 3

Williams Ridge Dr Buena Vista Dr End 448 20 2 Asphalt 6 Yes 2024 $35,840.00 3
Castle Dr Emerald Dr Windsor Ct 120 24 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 $11,520.00 3

Commons Ct Stone Brook Way End 169 20 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $13,520.00 3
Corwin Nixon Blvd State Route 48 End (West) 380 60 5 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $91,200.00 3
Corwin Nixon Blvd State Route 48 Target 380 90 6 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $136,800.00 2
Corwin Nixon Blvd Target End (East) 921 36 3 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $132,624.00 2
Creekborough Ct Creek Park Dr End 665 20 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $53,200.00 3
Forest Edge Dr Creek Park Dr Riverstone Dr 942 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $82,896.00 3
Forest Edge Dr Creek Park Dr Little Turtle Dr 333 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $29,304.00 3

Ilene Ave Claude Ave Pike St 1105 29 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $128,180.00 3
Lakeview Ct Stone Ridge Blvd End 480 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $42,240.00 3

Mary Lane Ext N Section St End 1462 30 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $175,440.00 3
Parkside Dr Stone Ridge Blvd End 825 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $72,600.00 3

Riverstone Dr Buena Vista Dr Forest Edge Dr 325 24 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 $31,200.00 3
Riverview Dr Buena Vista Dr End 456 29 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $52,896.00 3
Shephards Way Snook Rd End 2513 29 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $291,508.00 3

Sterling Ct Emerald Dr End 341 24 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 $32,736.00 3
Stone Ridge Blvd Sunny Ln Parkside Dr 1212 22 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $106,656.00 3

Trovillo Dr End End 2200 29 2 Asphalt 7 Yes 2024 $255,200.00 3
Turtlecreek Rd Corp Limit Corp Limit 555 30 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $66,600.00 1
Vista Ridge Dr Buena Vista Dr End 880 20 2 Asphalt 7 No 2024 $70,400.00 3
Berkshire Lane Emerald Dr End 625 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $60,000.00 3

Brant Pl Kibbey Ln Trovillo Dr 922 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $106,952.00 3
Buena Vista Vista Ridge Dr End 1383 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $132,768.00 2

Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon



Roadway Name Suffix From Street Suffix2 To Street Suffix3 Length (Ft) Width (Ft) Number of Lanes Surface Type 2024 Rating Need cracksealing? Year Rated Cost-Resurfacing Route Type

Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon

Chateau Valley Ln Buena Vista Dr Vista Ridge Dr 1577 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $151,392.00 3
Dorney Ct. Emerald Dr End 423 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $40,608.00 3
Emerald Dr Zoar Rd Cochran Rd 3435 32 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $439,680.00 2

Grants Frederick Loop East Half of Loop 1014 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $97,344.00 3
Kelly Ct Trovillo Dr End 636 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $73,776.00 3

Kibbey Ln Sutton Dr Trovillo Dr 762 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $88,392.00 3
Kingly Terrace Emerald Dr End 727 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $69,792.00 3
Noble Ct Emerald Dr End 400 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $38,400.00 3
Pike St Mary Lane Ext North of Claude St 530 29 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $61,480.00 3

Sutton Dr ason Morrow Milgro Rd End 1697 32 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $217,216.00 2
Wood Haven Ct Buena Vista Dr End 100 24 2 Asphalt 8 No 2024 $9,600.00 3

Frederick Trail Frederick Ct End 246 27 2 Asphalt 9 No 2024 $26,568.00 3
Frederick Ct Grants Frederick End 386 27 2 Asphalt 9 No 2024 $41,688.00 3

Mason Morrow Millgrove Road Turtlecreek Road Concrete Plant 2700 24 2 Asphalt 9 No 2024 $259,200.00 1
Claude Ave Pauline Dr Mary Lane 400 20 2 Asphalt 10 No 2024 $32,000.00 3

Mary Lane Lane South of Claude Street North of Claude Street 700 29 2 Asphalt 10 No 2024 $81,200.00 3
Bayou St Main St End 645 14 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $36,120.00 4
Morris Dr King Ave End 380 12 1 Asphalt 3 Yes 2024 $18,240.00 4
Church Dr King Ave McKinley St 368 10 1 Asphalt 3 Yes 2024 $14,720.00 4
Milan Dr Main Street  End 530 16 1 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $33,920.00 4

Parkview Dr S Section St S Mary Ellen St 784 12 1 Asphalt 2 No 2024 $37,632.00 4
W. Forrest Ave Main Street End (West) 690 16 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $44,160.00 4

Revis Dr W Pike St End 310 16 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $19,840.00 4

Morrow Rd Mary Ln Shawhan Rd 715 28 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 $80,080.00 1
E. Forrest Ave End Section St 800 30 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 $96,000.00 3

Valley View Dr Morrow Rd Ed 858 20 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $68,640.00 3
$244,720.00

Zoar Rd Main St East of Main St 2000 20 2 Asphalt 2 No 2024 $160,000.00 1
Hobart Ave End (West) King Ave 1248 18 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 $89,856.00 3

$249,856.00

Section St Carrie Lane Pike St 1900 18 2 Asphalt 2 No 2024 $136,800.00 2
Section St Pike St Mckinley St 1700 18 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 $122,400.00 2

$259,200.00

Broadway St Mary Ellen St High St 1418 38 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 $215,536.00 2
Broadway St High St Main St 585 22 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 $51,480.00 2

$267,016.00

High St End (South) Forest Ave 1600 20 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 $128,000.00 2
Main St Zoar Rd Hobart Ave 1160 29 2 Asphalt 3 No 2024 $134,560.00 1

$262,560.00

2025 Paving Program

2025 Paving ProgramTotal

2026 Paving Program

2026 Total

2027 Paving Program

2027 Total

2028 Paving Program

2028 Total

2029 Paving Program

2029 Total

2030 Paving Program
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Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon

Claude Ave Mary Lane Pike St 700 30 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $84,000.00 3
Main St Hobart Ave End (North) St 1900 29 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 $220,400.00 1

$304,400.00

Lebanon Rd S Main St Corp Limit (South) St 1000 20 2 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $80,000.00 1
Main St Lebanon Rd Zoar Rd 850 29 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 $98,600.00 1

Browning Dr Bayou St End 445 14 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $24,920.00 4
Railroad St Main Street End 664 22 2 Asphalt 4 Yes 2024 $58,432.00 4

$261,952.00

Mary Lane Lane North of Claude Street End (North) 600 29 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $69,600.00 3
Mary Lane Lane Morrow Rd South of Claude Street 950 29 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $110,200.00 3
Mary Ellen Ave King Ave Forest Ave 1490 30 2 Asphalt 5 Yes 2024 $178,800.00 3

$358,600.00

McKinley St High St Mary Ellen St 1430 30 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $171,600.00 2
McKinley St End (West) High St 1000 30 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $120,000.00 2

$291,600.00

Carrie Ln N Section Extension End 845 18 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $60,840.00 3
Tamara Ct N Section Extension End 362 18 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $26,064.00 3

N Section Ext N Section St End 1540 30 2 Asphalt 5 No 2024 $184,800.00 2
$271,704.00

Pleasant Dr Morrow Rd Huddleston Ave 676 20 2 Asphalt 4 No 2024 $54,080.00 3
High St Forest Ave End (North) 960 30 3 Asphalt 6 No 2024 $115,200.00 2

Steger Dr Broadway St Section St 712 10 1 Asphalt 3 Yes 2024 $28,480.00 4
$197,760.00

Route Type Color
1-Main Route

2-Local Collector
3-Local Road

4-Alley

2032 Paving Program

2030 Paving Program

2030 Total

2031 Paving Program

2031 Total

2035 Total

2032 Total

2033 Paving Program

2033 Total

2034 Paving Program

2034 Total

2035 Paving Program



Roadway Name Suffix From Street Suffix2 To Street Suffix3 Length (Ft) Width (Ft) Number of Lanes Surface Type 2024 Rating Construction Type
Year 

Completed
Actual Construction Cost Route Type

E. Forrest Ave Section St Mary Ellen St 988 30 2 Asphalt 2 recon 2024 $596,000.00 1
King Ave McKinley St End 2024 13 2 Asphalt 4 Repaving 2024 $105,248.00 3

Morrow Rd S Mary Ellen St Mary Ln 600 28 2 Asphalt 3 recon 2025 $500,000.00 1
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Pavement Analysis - City of South Lebanon
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